
Remote Asset Manager
Version 2.4

Administrator's Guide

December 2018 www.lexmark.com

http://www.lexmark.com


Contents
Change history.............................................................................................. 3

Overview........................................................................................................ 4

Deployment readiness checklist.................................................................5

Getting started.............................................................................................. 6
Installing the application.................................................................................................................................... 6

Uninstalling the application...............................................................................................................................8

Accessing the Remote Asset Manager web page......................................................................................8

Configuring rollup settings to Lexmark Fleet Tracker............................. 9
Configuring rollup connection..........................................................................................................................9

Configuring e‑mail rollup..................................................................................................................................10

Discovering printers.................................................................................... 11
Configuring printer discovery...........................................................................................................................11

Running a discovery.......................................................................................................................................... 12

Scheduling discovery and collection............................................................................................................ 12

Collecting data.............................................................................................13
Importing printers............................................................................................................................................... 13

Running a full collection....................................................................................................................................13

Configuring tools................................................................................................................................................ 13

Rolling up LPMA data manually...................................................................................................................... 15

Troubleshooting...........................................................................................16
Cannot run a discovery or collection............................................................................................................ 16

Cannot access the application web page................................................................................................... 16

Notices.......................................................................................................... 18

Index.............................................................................................................20

Contents 2



Change history
December 2018
• Added the following instructions:

– Installing the Lexmark Remote Asset Manager

– Unnstalling the Lexmark Remote Asset Manager

June 2018
• Added note on the aggregated LPMA data encryption.

April 2018
• Added the following information:

– The default directory used during installation

– Creating or updating the password

– Rolling up Local Printer Management Agent (LPMA) data

– Polling jobs

September 2017
• Added support for Linux operating systems.

• Added support for password authentication.

• Added support for full rollup at enrollment.

• Updated the scheduling feature to gather updates only for devices with state change.

March 2017
• Added support for Windows Server® 2016.

• Added information on optimizing network and generating logs.

April 2016
• Initial document release.

Change history 3



Overview
Use the application to discover printers, collect printer data, and then send a report to a server or administrator.
The collected data includes device counters, supply information, and statuses.

This document provides instructions on how to configure, use, and troubleshoot the application.

Overview 4



Deployment readiness checklist
Make sure that:

Any of the following supported operating systems is installed on your computer:

For Microsoft® Windows® operating systems
– Windows Server® 2016

– Windows Server 2012 R2

– Windows Server 2012

– Windows Server 2008 R2

– Windows 10

– Windows 8.1

– Windows 7

For Linux operating systems
– Ubuntu 17.10

– Ubuntu 16.04 LTS

– Debian 8

Any of the following supported browsers is installed on your computer:

– Microsoft EdgeTM

– Google ChromeTM 45 or later for workstations

– Google Chrome 47 or later for Android devices

– Mozilla Firefox 43 or later

– Safari® 9 or later

– Internet Explorer® 10 or later

The enrollment code is available if you are using Lexmark Fleet Tracker 3 (LFT 3) to process collected
data. To generate the enrollment code, see the Lexmark Fleet Manager Administrator's Guide.

The firewall settings are configured to allow communication between the data collector and the servers.

The Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) settings are configured to allow the application to
communicate to devices.

A proxy server is configured to allow communication to off‑site servers.

Deployment readiness checklist 5



Getting started

Installing the application
Make sure to log in to the computer as an administrator.

1 Save the installation file to your computer, and then launch it.

2 Click Next, and then accept the license agreement.

3 Select a location for the installation, and then click Next.

Note: For Microsoft Windows operating systems, the default installation directory is C:\Program Files
\Lexmark\Lexmark Remote Asset Manager\.

Getting started 6



4 Enter the port number for web-based management, and then click Next.

Note: By default, the application is bound to port 80 for web‑based management. If the port number is
bound to another application, then use a different port number.

5 Click Next, and then wait for the installation to complete.

6 Click Finish.

Getting started 7



Uninstalling the application
1 Run the Lexmark Remote Asset Manager uninstaller.

2 Click Yes, and then wait for the uninstallation to complete.

3 Click OK.

Accessing the Remote Asset Manager web page
1 Open a web browser, and then type the localhost or the IP address of the computer where the application

is installed.

Note: If you are not using port 80, then type :yyyy after the localhost or the IP address, where yyyy is
the port number specified during installation. For example, 123.123.123.123:8080.

2 If prompted, type the password.

Getting started 8



Configuring rollup settings to Lexmark Fleet
Tracker

Configuring rollup connection
1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click General > Rollup Configuration.

2 Configure the settings.

• Host—The IP address or the Domain Name System of LFT 3

• Port—The port used to connect to LFT 3

Note: By default, SSL Secured is selected, and the port number is set to 443.

• Enrollment Code

Note: Generate the enrollment code from LFT 3. For more information, see the Lexmark Fleet
Manager Administrator’s Guide.

• Rollup Method

– HTTP/HTTPS—Data is sent to the aggregation system such as LFT 3 or other server‑based data
aggregators. This method is the default. For more information on how to incorporate CA certificate
for HTTPS protocol, contact your Lexmark representative.

– Email—When enrolled, data is sent to the aggregation system.

– Manual—Data is exported manually from the data collector, and then imported manually to the LFT 3.

Note: To run a full collection of device counters, supply information, and statuses at enrollment, select
Start a Full Collection Now.

3 Click Enroll.

Notes:

• If a Server Not Trusted error appears, then validate the information from the server, and then proceed to
complete the enrollment.

• The enrollment code is unique for every enrollment. If you reenroll, then retrieve a new enrollment code
from LFT 3.

Configuring proxy server settings

When a server is off-site, a proxy server may be required to connect to the server. For more information, contact
your administrator.

1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click General > Proxy Configuration.

2 Configure the settings.

• Proxy Host—The IP address or the Domain Name System of the proxy server

• Proxy Port—The port used to connect to the proxy server

• Username

• Password

3 Click Save.

Configuring rollup settings to Lexmark Fleet Tracker 9



Configuring e‑mail rollup
This option is required only for e‑mail rollup.

1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click General > Email Configuration.

2 Configure the settings.

• SMTP Server—The IP address of the SMTP server

• SMTP Port—The port used to connect to the SMTP server

• Subject Line

• From Address

• To Addresses

Notes:

• To prompt for user credentials, select Enable Authentication.

• To receive an e‑mail when you save your configuration, select Send Test Email On Save.

• To e‑mail the results of your polling, select Enable Email Transmission. This setting is not applicable
if you are using LFT 3 to process collected data.

3 Click Save.

Configuring rollup settings to Lexmark Fleet Tracker 10



Discovering printers

Configuring printer discovery
1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click Printer Discovery.

2 Configure the following options:

Import Search Strings

Before you begin, create either of these text files, and then compress them as a ZIP file:

• include.txt—List of address strings to include during discovery

• exclude.txt—List of address strings to exclude during discovery

When creating the list of address strings, use one of the following formats:

• 10.199.10.244 (single address)

• myprinter.example.com (single host name)

• 10.199.10.1–10.195.12.2 (IP address range)

• 10.199.10.* (wildcards)

• 10.199.10.1/22 (Classless Inter-Domain Routing or CIDR notation)

Notes:

• Type each string on a separate line. Do not use comma‑separated values.

• Make sure that the string has no spaces before and after it.

• You can import only up to 5000 strings at a time.

a Click Import Search Strings.

b Browse to the ZIP file.

c Click Save.

Export Search Strings
a Click Export Search Strings.

b Save the file.

Discovery Configuration
a Click Discovery Configuration.

b Add the addresses, and then provide the following information:

• Included Address

• Excluded Address

• SNMP Profile—The SNMP profile to use for the addresses

When adding the addresses, use the following formats:

• 10.199.10.244 (single IP address)

• myprinter.example.com (single host name)

• 10.199.10.1–10.195.12.2 (IP address range)

Discovering printers 11



• 10.199.10.* (wildcards)

• 10.199.10.1/22 (CIDR notation)

Note: By default, a local subnet search string is added to the address space.

c Click Save.

Network Utilization

Regulate network traffic by slowing down the query received by the network when discovering multiple
devices or a range of IP addresses.

a Click Network Utilization.

b Adjust the throttle. The longer the pause, the longer the discovery phase.

c Click Save.

Running a discovery
Before you begin, make sure that SNMP is configured or that a list of search strings are imported. For more
information, see “Configuring printer discovery” on page 11.

From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click Printer Discovery > Start Printer Discovery Now.

Note: When the discovery is completed, the number of printers discovered and the time it took to discover
them appears on the main page.

Scheduling discovery and collection
1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click General > Schedule Configuration.

2 Depending on the task, select one of the following tabs:

• Discovery—Schedule when to search for devices.

• Full Collection—Schedule when to collect device counters, supply information, and statuses.

• Printer Status Monitoring—Schedule when to gather updates only for devices with changes in the
number of alerts. The state change can also be triggered if the printer has printed any pages since the
last rollup.

3 Configure the settings.

4 Click Save.

Discovering printers 12



Collecting data

Importing printers
This feature lets you import a list of printer IP addresses for polling without network discovery.

Before you begin, create a text file that contains a list of printer IP addresses. If you are using SNMP profiles
other than the default, then add a space after the IP address, and then type the name of the profile.

Notes:

• The profile name is case sensitive.

• Type each string on a separate line. Do not use comma‑separated values.

• Make sure that the string has no spaces before and after it.

• You can import only up to 5000 strings at a time.

1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click Data Collection > Import Printers.

2 Browse to the file, and then, if necessary, select the option to replace previously imported printers.

3 Click Submit.

Running a full collection
A full collection includes device counters, supply information, and statuses.

Note: This feature is intended only for confirming the data collector setup.

From the Remote Asset Manager web page, do any of the following:

• To start collecting data, click Data Collection > Start a Full Collection Now.

Note: When the discovery is complete, the number of printers discovered and the time it took to discover
them appears on the main page.

• To view a table of discovered devices and collected data, click View Collection Results.

Configuring tools
Generate logs to diagnose a problem, or set the privacy and language preferences.

1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click Tools.

2 Configure the following options:

MIB Walk
a Click MIB Walk, and then configure the settings.

• Host—The host name of the device

• Profile—The profile used to connect to the device

b Click Walk.

Collecting data 13



Logging Level
a Click Logging Level, and then select an option.

• Off

• Normal

• Verbose

b Click Save.

Export Diagnostics
a Click Export Diagnostics.

b Save the file.

Create/Update Password
a Click Create/Update Password.

b Provide a password.

Note: The password must be at least eight characters long, containing uppercase and lowercase
characters and at least one number.

c Click Save.

Export Polling Results
a Click Export Polling Results.

b Save the file.

Privacy Configuration
a Click Privacy Configuration, and then select one or more options.

• Protect Sensitive Information

• Encrypt Outbound Email—This option is applicable only for e‑mail rollup.

• Block non-localhost connections (requires restart)—Only allow access to the application web portal
from the computer where the application is installed. When enabled, the Lexmark Remote Asset
Manager restarts automatically.

b Click Save.

Poll for Jobs

Retrieve jobs immediately from the server instead of waiting for the next polling cycle (approximately 15
minutes).

Note: This option is available only if the Lexmark Remote Asset Manager is enrolled with a Fleet
Tracker server. For more information see “Configuring rollup connection” on page 9.

Click Poll for Jobs.

Language
Click Language, and then select the language.

Collecting data 14



Rolling up LPMA data manually
Before you begin, from the Fleet Manager server, enable LPMA aggregation for the data collector. For more
information, see the Lexmark Fleet Manager Administrator’s Guide and Local Printer Management Agent
Administrator's Guide.

Notes:

• Data is rolled up to the server every hour automatically.

• The aggregated LPMA data is encrypted.

1 From the Remote Asset Manager web page, click LPMA Aggregation Enabled on the lower‑right corner of
the web page.

2 Do either of the following:

• View the latest LPMA aggregation statistics.

• Validate the LPMA aggregation by clicking Rollup LPMA Data to do a one‑time rollup to the server.

3 Click Close.

Collecting data 15



Troubleshooting

Cannot run a discovery or collection
Try one or more of the following:

Compress the text files as a ZIP file

For more information, see “Configuring printer discovery” on page 11.

Make sure that the search address is configured correctly

Use the following formats:

• 10.199.10.244 (single address)

• myprinter.example.com (single host name)

• 10.199.10.1–10.195.12.2 (IP address range)

• 10.199.10.* (wildcards)

• 10.199.10.1/22 (CIDR notation)

Note: By default, a local subnet search string is added to the address space.

Make sure that the SNMP community names are correct

For more information, see “Configuring e‑mail rollup” on page 10.

Increase the SNMP timeout

For more information, see “Configuring e‑mail rollup” on page 10.

Contact your Lexmark representative

Cannot access the application web page

Make sure that the port number used is not assigned to other applications or systems

You can change the port number only during installation. To change the port number, reinstall the application.
For more information, see “Installing the application” on page 6.

Make sure that the application is not blocked by a firewall

If you are not using port 80, then type :yyyy after the localhost or the IP address, where
yyyy is the port number specified during installation

For example, 123.123.123.123:8080.

Troubleshooting 16



Use localhost

The privacy setting may be configured to block non‑localhost connections.

Contact your Lexmark representative

Troubleshooting 17



Notices

Edition notice
December 2018

The following paragraph does not apply to any country where such provisions are inconsistent with local
law: LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC., PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of
express or implied warranties in certain transactions; therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made
to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in later editions. Improvements or changes in the
products or the programs described may be made at any time.

References in this publication to products, programs, or services do not imply that the manufacturer intends to
make these available in all countries in which it operates. Any reference to a product, program, or service is
not intended to state or imply that only that product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally
equivalent product, program, or service that does not infringe any existing intellectual property right may be
used instead. Evaluation and verification of operation in conjunction with other products, programs, or services,
except those expressly designated by the manufacturer, are the user’s responsibility.

For Lexmark technical support, go to http://support.lexmark.com.

For information on Lexmark's privacy policy governing the use of this product, go to
www.lexmark.com/privacy.

For information on supplies and downloads, go to www.lexmark.com.

© 2016 Lexmark International, Inc.

All rights reserved.

GOVERNMENT END USERS
The Software Program and any related documentation are "Commercial Items," as that term is defined in 48
C.F.R. 2.101, "Computer Software" and "Commercial Computer Software Documentation," as such terms are
used in 48 C.F.R. 12.212 or 48 C.F.R. 227.7202, as applicable. Consistent with 48 C.F.R. 12.212 or 48 C.F.R.
227.7202-1 through 227.7207-4, as applicable, the Commercial Computer Software and Commercial Software
Documentation are licensed to the U.S. Government end users (a) only as Commercial Items and (b) with only
those rights as are granted to all other end users pursuant to the terms and conditions herein.

Trademarks
Lexmark and the Lexmark logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Lexmark International, Inc. in the
United States and/or other countries.

Google Chrome is a trademark of Google Inc.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows Server, and Internet Explorer are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
the Microsoft group of companies in the United States and other countries.

Safari is a registered trademark of Apple Inc.

Notices 18

http://support.lexmark.com
http://www.lexmark.com/privacy
http://www.lexmark.com


All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Notices 19



Index
A
accessing the Remote Asset
Manager web page  8
application 

uninstalling  8

C
cannot access the application
web page  16
cannot run a discovery or
collection  16
change history  3
checklist 

deployment readiness  5
collecting printer data  13
collection schedule  12
configuring e‑mail rollup  10
configuring printer discovery
settings  11
configuring proxy server
settings  9
configuring rollup connection  9
configuring tools  13
creating password  13

D
deployment readiness
checklist  5
diagnostics 

exporting  13
Discovery Configuration  11
discovery schedule  12

E
Export Diagnostics  13
Export Polling Results  13
Export Search Strings  11
e‑mail configuration  10
e‑mail reporting  10
e‑mail rollup 

configuring  10

F
full collection  13

I
Import Search Strings  11
importing printers  13
installing the application  6

J
jobs 

polling  13

L
language 

setting  13
Logging Level  13
LPMA data 

rolling up manually  15

M
MIB Walk  13

N
Network Utilization  11

O
overview  4

P
password 

creating  13
updating  13

polling for jobs  13
polling results 

exporting  13
printer discovery  12
printer discovery settings 

configuring  11
Privacy Configuration  13
proxy configuration  9

R
Remote Asset Manager 

accessing  8
rolling up LPMA data manually  15
rollup  9
rollup configuration  9
running a discovery  12
running a full collection  13

S
schedule configuration  12
scheduling discovery and
collection  12
search strings 

exporting  11
importing  11

T
tools 

configuring  13
troubleshooting 

cannot access the application
web page  16

cannot run a discovery or
collection  16

U
uninstalling the application  8
updating password  13

Index 20


	Contents
	Change history
	Overview
	Deployment readiness checklist
	Getting started
	Installing the application
	Uninstalling the application
	Accessing the Remote Asset Manager web page

	Configuring rollup settings to Lexmark Fleet Tracker
	Configuring rollup connection
	Configuring e-mail rollup

	Discovering printers
	Configuring printer discovery
	Running a discovery
	Scheduling discovery and collection

	Collecting data
	Importing printers
	Running a full collection
	Configuring tools
	Rolling up LPMA data manually

	Troubleshooting
	Cannot run a discovery or collection
	Compress the text files as a ZIP file
	Make sure that the search address is configured correctly
	Make sure that the SNMP community names are correct
	Increase the SNMP timeout
	Contact your Lexmark representative

	Cannot access the application web page
	Make sure that the port number used is not assigned to other applications or systems
	Make sure that the application is not blocked by a firewall
	If you are not using port 80, then type :yyyy after the localhost or the IP address, where yyyy is t ...
	Use localhost
	Contact your Lexmark representative


	Notices
	Edition notice
	GOVERNMENT END USERS
	Trademarks

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ()
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


